

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

SCT NO. 2021-0532

STATE OF OHIO :  
Appellee : On Appeal From 8<sup>th</sup> Dist. Cuyahoga  
Case No. 109476  
vs. :  
DANAN L. SIMMONS, JR :  
Appellant

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

---

CULLEN SWEENEY #0077187  
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)  
Cuyahoga County Public Defender  
JOHN T. MARTIN #0020606  
Assistant Public Defender  
310 Lakeside Avenue, Suite 200  
Cleveland, Ohio 44113  
(216) 443-7583  
*csweeney@cuyahogacounty.us*  
*martin@cuyahogacounty.us*  
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT  
DANAN L. SIMMONS, JR

MICHAEL C. O'MALLEY #0059592  
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor  
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)  
DANIEL T. VAN #0084614  
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)  
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney  
The Justice Center – 9<sup>th</sup> Floor  
1200 Ontario Street  
Cleveland, OH 44113  
(216) 443-7800  
*dvan@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us*  
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE  
THE STATE OF OHIO

DAVE YOST #0056290  
Ohio Attorney General  
BENAMIN FLOWERS #0095284  
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)  
Solicitor General  
MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT  
#0081842  
Chief Deputy Solicitor General  
DIANE R. BREY #0040328  
Deputy Solicitor General  
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 466-8980  
*benjamin.flowers@ohioago.gov*  
COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEVEN L. TAYLOR #0043876  
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)  
Legal Research and Staff Counsel  
Ohio Prosecuting Attorneys Assoc.  
196 E. State Street, Suite 200  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 221-1266  
*taylor@ohiopa.org*  
COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
OHIO PROSECUTING  
ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

ARGUMENT IN REPLY ..... 1

I. THE FUNDAMENTAL DISAGREEMENT: IS S.B. 201 SIMPLY ANOTHER  
VERSION OF TRADITIONAL PAROLE?.....1

II. THIS COURT SHOULD ADOPT THE PROPOSITIONS OF LAW .....3

    IN REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSITION OF LAW I: THE REAGAN TOKES ACT  
    VIOLATES THE SIXTH AMENDMENT AS IT PERMITS THE IMPOSITION OF ADDITIONAL  
    PUNISHMENT FOR CONDUCT NOT ADMITTED BY THE DEFENDANT OR FOUND BY THE  
    JURY .....3

    IN REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSTION OF LAW II: THE REAGAN TOKES ACT  
    VIOLATES THE DOCTRINE OF SEPARATION OF POWER BECAUSE, AS WITH BAD TIME,  
    IT CONFERRED JUDICIAL POWER TO THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH.....6

    IN REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSITION OF LAW III: THE REAGAN TOKES ACT  
    VIOLATES DUE PROCESS BY FAILING TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE NOTICE, BY  
    INADEQUATELY CONFINDING EXECUTIVE BRANCH DISCRETION, BY LACKING  
    ADEQUATE GUARANTEES FOR A FAIR HEARING..... 8

III. SEVERANCE IS NOT A VIABLE REMEDY ..... 12

CONCLUSION ..... 14

SERVICE ..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000) ---	4, 5, 6
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004) -----	4, 5, 6
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545, 122 S.Ct. 2406, 153 L.Ed.2d 524 (2002) -----	4
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471, 92 S.Ct. 2593, 33 L.Ed.2d 484 (1972).-----	10, 11
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 5843, 122 S.Ct. 2428, 153 L.Ed.2d 556 (2002)-----	4, 5
<i>State ex rel. Bray v. Russell</i> , 89 Ohio St.3d 132, 729 NE.2d 359, 2000-Ohio-116 -----	7, 8
<i>State ex rel. Sands v. Culotta</i> , 165 Ohio St.3d 172, 176 N.E.3d 735, 2021-Ohio-1137 -----	3
<i>State v. Delvallie</i> , 2022-Ohio-470, 185 N.E.3d 536 (8th Dist.) (en banc) -----	4, 11, 12
<i>State v. Guyton</i> , 1st Dist. No. 190657, 2022-Ohio-2962 ¶¶ 71-84 -----	10, 11
<i>Swarthout v. Cooke</i> , 562 U.S. 216, 131 S.Ct. 859, 178 L.Ed.2d 732 (2011)-----	10
<i>West v. Bode</i> , 162 Ohio St.3d 293165 N.E.3d 298, 2020-Ohio-547-----	4
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209, 221, 125 S.Ct. 2384, 162 L.Ed.2d 174 (2005) -----	10
<i>Woods v. Telb</i> , 89 Ohio St.3d 504, 733 N.E.2d 1103, 2000-Ohio-171-----	8

### STATUTES

R.C. 2967.271 -----	9, 10, 11
R.C. 2971.03 -----	13

### ADMINISTRATIVE POLICIES

ODRC Policy 105-PBD-15-----	11
-----------------------------	----

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution -----	3, 6
---	------

### MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

Blackstone, <i>Commentaries of the Laws of England</i> (1769) -----	6
S.B. 201, Reagan Tokes Act, 132 <sup>nd</sup> General Assembly -----	passim
